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21.9 Imports into Canada from all countries on a customs basis, by section and commodity, 1979-83 
(million dollars) 

Section and commodity 

LIVE ANIMALS 

FOOD, FEED, BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 

1979 

75.4 

4,161.2 

1980 

112.9 

4,689.9 

1981 

201.4 

5,032.7 

1982 

136.1 

4,801.5 

1983 

132.2 

4,870.5 

Meat, fresh, chilled or frozen 
Other meat and meat preparations 
Fish and marine animals 
Dairy produce, eggs and honey 
Indian corn, shelled 
Other cereals and cereal preparations 
Banana;; and plantains, fresh 
Grapes, fresh 
Oranges, mandarins and tangerines, fresh 
Other fresh fruits and berries 
Fruits, dried or dehydrated 
Orange juice and concentrates 
Other fruit juices and concentrates 
Fruits and products, canned 
Other fruits and fruit preparations 
Nuts, except oil nuts 
Tomatoes, fresh 
Other fresh vegetables 
Other vegetables and vegetable 

preparations 
Raw sugar 
Refined sugar, molasses and syrups 
Sugar preparations and confectionery 
Cocoa and chocolate 
Coffee 
Tea 
Other foods and materials for foods 
Oilseed cake and meal 
Other fodder and feed 
Distilled alcoholic beverages 
Other beverages 
Tobacco 

319.1 
34.8 

313.8 
108.1 
115.4 
139.4 
90.6 

102.6 
103.1 
209.2 
68.3 

122.8 
52.1 
84.7 
39.1 
92.1 
72.3 

266.5 

158.6 
236.2 

35.1 
80.2 

120.4 
464.7 

58.4 
182.7 
131.6 
53.3 

110.3 
167.5 
28.2 

273.4 
34.3 

354.5 
101.3 
182.2 
165.4 
98.5 

108.0 
100.6 
233.0 
69.1 

124.3 
50.1 
86.2 
33.2 

101.3 
71.5 

277.4 

144.6 
499.5 
62.5 
87.8 

111.5 
487.6 

65.0 
206.7 
113.1 
58.3 

125.7 
206.1 

57.2 

290.9 
37.9 

359.9 
111.5 
213.2 
185.3 
113.0 
119.2 
112.8 
277.2 

77.7 
150.4 
63.7 
95.2 
37.2 

108.9 
91.4 

365.0 

190.5 
467.1 

62.9 
98.7 

108.2 
440.6 
62.4 

231.2 
119.7 
64.2 

139.8 
204.2 
32.8 

286.3 
39.6 

351.8 
118.3 
114.9 
192.4 
119.7 
140.6 
141.3 
307.0 
80.5 

153.5 
68.0 
88.5 
42.1 

102.2 
84.3 

368.5 

176.8 
253.5 

36.6 
112.1 
104.3 
406.8 

63.1 
233.7 
108.5 
78.7 

156.9 
221.0 

50.0 

311.1 
44.8 

418.3 
115.2 
67.8 

215.8 
120.8 
151.2 
121.1 
313.2 
81.0 

154.0 
58.1 
80.4 
38.3 

109.7 
96.6 

388.9 

166.8 
200.5 
44.9 

120.9 
107.4 
401.3 
68.5 

271.7 
127.4 
78.3 

131.9 
201.6 
63.0 

CRUDE MATERIALS, INEDIBLE 7,969.9 7,201.1 

Fur skins, undressed 
Other crude animal products 
Soybeans 
Other oilseeds, oil nuts and oil kernels 
Rubber and allied gums, natural 
Other crude vegetable products 
Crude wood materials 
Wool and fine animal hair 
Cotton 
Man-made fibres 
Other textile fibres 
Iron ores and concentrates 
Scrap iron and steel 
Aluminum ores, concentrates and scrap 
Other metals in ores, concentrates 

and scrap 
Coal 
Crude petroleum 
Other crude bituminous substances 
Abrasives, natural 
Phosphate rock 
Other crude non-metallic minerals 
Other waste and scrap materials 

176.5 
90.2 

107.8 
68.5 

134.6 
121.1 
120.8 
55.6 

112.3 
94.0 
4.4 

227.4 
94.7 

262.1 

545.9 
865.0 

4,497.2 
2.0 

24.6 
99.1 

159.9 
106.2 

143.3 
85.6 

141.9 
58.4 

124.2 
126.2 
99.4 
49.1 

129.9 
88.5 
4.4 

269.9 
86.2 

361.1 

1,417.2 
811.2 

6,919.1 
2.1 

25.0 
132.7 
170.7 
98.4 

159.9 
84.4 

115.0 
124.4 
118.6 
147.1 
95.0 
47.7 

137.1 
125.5 

5.5 
294.9 
78.3 

412.2 

1,090.8 
833.7 

8,004.2 
1.9 

27.2 
133.0 
178.4 
92.8 

136.7 
58.4 

128.1 
68.5 
81.5 

142.3 
94.2 
34.7 
80.4 

113.2 
2.1 

192.3 
35.1 

385.1 

869.7 
931.5 

4,979.3 
1.8 

18.5 
101.5 
158.4 
77.5 

135.4 
81.6 
95.9 
73.1 

111.2 
155.2 
121.6 
35.6 

108.6 
138.5 

1.8 
233.2 

51.9 
387.5 

978.4 
840.4 

3,274.0 
1.4 

18.3 
102.2 
149.7 
105.6 

FABRICATED MATERIALS, INEDIBLE 12,708.5 14,547.3 14,005.6 

Leather and leather fabricated materials 
Rubber fabricated materials 
Lumber 
Veneer 
Plywood and wood building boards 
Other wood fabricated materials 
Wood pulp and similar pulp 
Paper and paperboard 
Cotton yarn and thread 
Man-made fibre yarn and thread 
Other yarn and thread 
Cordage, twine and rope 
Broad woven fabrics, wool and hair 
Broad woven fabrics, cotton 
Broad woven fabrics, man-made 
Broad woven fabrics, mixed fibres 
Other broad woven fabrics 
Coated or impregnated fabrics 

146.7 
132.7 
270.9 

24.9 
89.7 

151,7 
78.8 

358.9 
45.3 

189.0 
85.5 
33.2 
43.8 

165.1 
142.2 
287.1 

33.2 
154.2 

88.9 
120.2 
234.9 

26.4 
60.9 

127.6 
78.9 

389.9 
44.5 

158.9 
92.8 
42.5 
38.7 

153.3 
119.1 
229.3 

39.0 
136.8 

113.8 
151.0 
275.6 
27.6 

114.9 
142.3 
83.5 

529.5 
35.4 

185.8 
109.9 
38.0 
57.0 

159.7 
153.9 
282.5 

32.3 
131.8 

95.6 
141.2 
176.6 
20.0 
40.9 
91.3 
88.1 

456.5 
27.4 

140.8 
97.7 
30.3 
51.8 

116.0 
130.3 
220.9 

29.4 
138.1 

130.3 
173.9 
281.1 

32.9 
75.8 

133.6 
86.5 

588.1 
40.4 

202.0 
124.8 
29.7 
56.0 

137.6 
152.7 
265.2 
40.1 

189.5 


