21.9 Imports into Canada from all countries on a customs basis, by section and commodity, 1979-83 (million dollars)

Section and commodity	1979	1980	1981	1982	1983
LIVE ANIMALS	75.4	112.9	201.4	136,1	132.2
FOOD, FEED, BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO	4,161.2	4,689.9	5,032.7	4,801.5	4,870.5
Meat, fresh, chilled or frozen	319.1	273.4	290.9	286.3	311.
Other meat and meat preparations	34.8	34.3	37.9	39.6	44.8
Fish and marine animals	313.8 108.1	354.5 101.3	359.9 111.5	351.8 118.3	418.3
Dairy produce, eggs and honey Indian corn, shelled	115.4	182.2	213.2	114.9	67.8
Other cereals and cereal preparations	139.4	165.4	185.3	192.4	215.8
Bananas and plantains, fresh	90.6	98.5	113.0	119.7	120.8
Grapes, fresh	102.6	108.0	119.2	140.6	151,2
Oranges, mandarins and tangerines, fresh	103.1	100.6	112.8	141.3	121.
Other fresh fruits and berries Fruits, dried or dehydrated	209.2 68.3	233.0 69.1	277.2 77.7	307.0 80.5	313
Orange juice and concentrates	122.8	124.3	150.4	153.5	154.0
Other fruit juices and concentrates	52.1	50.1	63.7	68.0	58.
ruits and products, canned	84.7	86.2	95.2	88.5	80.4
Other fruits and fruit preparations	39.1	33.2	37.2	42.1	38.3
Nuts, except oil nuts	92.1	101.3	108.9 91.4	102.2 84.3	109.7
omatoes, fresh Other fresh vegetables	72.3 266.5	71.5 277.4	365.0	368.5	96.6 388.9
Other vegetables and vegetable	200.5	477.7	505.0	500.5	500.5
preparations	158.6	144.6	190.5	176.8	166.8
Raw sugar	236.2	499.5	467.1	253.5	200.5
Refined sugar, molasses and syrups	35.1	62.5	62.9	36.6	44.9
Sugar preparations and confectionery	80.2	87.8	98.7	112.1	120.9
Cocoa and chocolate Coffee	120.4 464.7	111.5 487.6	108.2 440.6	104.3 406.8	401.3
Cea .	58.4	65.0	62.4	63.1	68.5
Other foods and materials for foods	182.7	206.7	231.2	233.7	271.
Dilseed cake and meal	131.6	113.1	119.7	108,5	127.4
Other fodder and feed	53.3	58.3	64.2	78.7	78.3
Distilled alcoholic beverages	110.3	125.7	139.8	156.9	131.9
Other beverages Fobacco	167.5 28.2	206.1 57.2	204.2 32.8	221,0 50.0	201.6 63.0
CRUDE MATERIALS, INEDIBLE	7,969.9	11,344.5	12,307.6	8,690.8	7,201.1
Fur skins, undressed	176.5	143.3	159.9	136.7	135.4
Other crude animal products	90.2	85.6	84,4	58.4	81.6
Soybeans	107.8	141.9	115.0	128.1	95.9
Other oilseeds, oil nuts and oil kernels. Rubber and allied gums, natural	68.5 134.6	58.4 124.2	124.4 118.6	68.5 81.5	73.1
Other crude vegetable products	121.1	126.2	147.1	142.3	155.2
Crude wood materials	120.8	99.4	95.0	94.2	121.6
Vool and fine animal hair	55.6	49.1	47.7	34.7	35.6
Cotton	112.3	129.9	137.1	80.4	108.6
Man-made fibres	94.0	88.5	125.5	113.2	138.5
Other textile fibres ron ores and concentrates	4.4 227.4	4.4 269.9	5.5 294.9	2.1 192.3	233.2
Scrap iron and steel	94.7	86.2	78.3	35.1	51.9
Aluminum ores, concentrates and scrap	262.1	361.1	412.2	385.1	387.5
Other metals in ores, concentrates					
and scrap	545,9	1,417.2	1,090.8	869.7	978.4
Coal	865.0	811.2	833.7	931.5	840.4
Crude petroleum Other crude bituminous substances	4,497.2	6,919.1 2.1	8,004.2	4,979.3	3,274.0
Abrasives, natural	24.6	25.0	27.2	18.5	18.3
Phosphate rock	99.1	132.7	133.0	101.5	102.2
Other crude non-metallic minerals Other waste and scrap materials	159.9 106.2	170.7 98.4	178.4 92.8	158.4 77.5	149.7 105.6
	T-1000		4 - 4 - V		
FABRICATED MATERIALS, INEDIBLE	12,023.9	12,708.5	14,547.3	11,794.8	14,005.6
Leather and leather fabricated materials Rubber fabricated materials	146.7 132.7	88.9 120.2	113.8	95.6 141.2	130.3 173.9
umber	270.9	234.9	275.6	176.6	281.1
Veneer	24.9	26.4	27.6	20.0	32.9
Plywood and wood building boards	89.7	60.9	114.9	40.9	75.8
Other wood fabricated materials	151.7	127.6	142.3	91.3	133.6
Vood pulp and similar pulp	78.8	78.9	83.5	88.1	86.5
Paper and paperboard Cotton yarn and thread	358.9 45.3	389.9 44.5	529.5 35.4	456.5 27.4	588.1
Aan-made fibre yarn and thread	189.0	158.9	185.8	140.8	202.0
Other varn and thread	85.5	92.8	109.9	97.7	124.8
Cordage, twine and rope	33.2	42.5	38.0	30.3	29.7
froad woven fabrics, wool and hair	43.8	38.7	57.0	51.8	56.0
	165.1	153.3	159.7	116.0	137.6
	100.1				
Broad woven fabrics, cotton Broad woven fabrics, man-made	142.2	119.1	153.9	130.3	152.7
	142.2 287.1 33.2			130.3 220.9 29.4	152.7 265.2 40.1